Dr Robert CHUNG
Director of Public Opinion Programme, HKU

24 October 2018



\

> In July 2018, the Hong Kong Deposit Protection Board (HKDPB)
commissioned Public Opinion Programme (POP) of The University of
Hong Kong to conduct this survey, with the following objectives:

- To understand the general Hong Kong public’s saving habits and their
senses of security on savings;

- To understand, in particular, full-time housewives’ habits of saving
“pin money” and their views on it.

» POP consulted HKDPB when designing the telephone survey
questionnaire and the focus group discussion guide, but POP retained full
autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full responsibility for all
findings reported.




Date of survey:
Survey method:
Target population:

Sample size:

Effective response
rate:

Standard error:

\

August 10 to 15, 2018
Telephone survey conducted by telephone interviewers

1) Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above who speak Cantonese
2) Hong Kong residents and female full-time housewives aged
18 or above, who speak Cantonese.

1,236 (including 831 landline and 405 cellphone samples,
among them, 1,015 cases came from pure random sampling,
while another 221 successful interviews with eligible full-time
housewives were conducted by booster sampling)

57.4%
(based on the eligible samples)

Less than 1.4%, i.e., the maximum sampling error of all
percentages should be no more than +/-3.1 percentage points, at
95% confidence level (based on the overall sample)



—

* The raw data of the general public sample has been rim-weighted according to
the latest figures obtained from the Census and Statistics Department regarding
the gender, age, educational attainment (highest level attended) and economic
activity status distribution of the Hong Kong population.







Yes 70%

No 30%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

General Public (n=1,015)

[Q1] Do you have any a habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself,
savings for your family, pin money, etc. [One answer only]
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Less than $1,000
$1,000-<%$3,000
$3,000-<$5,000
$5,000-<$10,000

$10,000-<$15,000
$15,000 or above

No fixed amount

Don’t know / hard to say

General Public (n=710)
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|

8%
I 22%
I (6%

21%

I 1% General
public (n=661)
I 130 Mean T

_ % Sampling error +/-$620

Median $5,000

<1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

[Q2] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please include

all kinds of saving, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [One answer only]
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Demand deposit or time deposit in banks
Shares, bonds or funds 34%
Saving insurance 29%
Cash at home 17%
Kept by parents / spouses / children 14%
Others 1%

None of the above %

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

General Public (n=712)

[Q3] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Where do you mainly save your money at? [Interviewer to read

out the first 5 options, answers to be randomized by computer, multiple answers are allowed]
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Reserves for emegency need
Preparing for retirement

[ e

Enhancing the living standard of the future 12%
Children's education 8%
Buying house(s) 8%
Taking care of family 5%
Travelling 5%
Medical expenses 4%
Other shopping 3%
Long-term investment 3%

Marriage 2%
Daily expenses 2%

Life learning 2%
Start-up P 1%
Buying car(s) P <1%
Others 1%
No special reason / saving up is a basic duty / 14%
saving the remaining I

Don’t know / hard to say [ <1%

General Public (n=712) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
[Q4] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] What is/are your reason(s) for saving money? [Do not read out
answers multiple answers are allowed]
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A target saving amount of less than $10,000 With a saving target : 48%
A target saving amount of $10,000-<$30,000 10%
A target saving amount of $30,000-<$50,000 6% - General public
: n=335)"
A target saving amount of $50,000-<$100,000 9% ( )
Mean $102,000
A target saving amount of $100,000-<$200,000 10%
_ Sampling error +/-$15,000
A target saving amount of $200,000-<$300,000
. Median $60,000
A target saving amount of $300,000-<$500,000
~Excluding outliners (>$1,000,000)
\ A target saving amount of $500,000 or above /
No target saving amount 51%
Don’t know / hard to say ¥ 1%
0% 20% 40% 60%

General Public (n=710)

[Q5] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Do you have a target saving amount for this year 20187? If yes,
how much is it? [7 B § #EVRLATFIFR GG 4 - BF 205 220188 P EHE2 E TP R 2405 > 3F
P A% ?



No 16%

Half-half .7%

Don’t know / hard to say 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

General Public (n=320)
[Q6] [Only ask respondents who have a saving goal] Then, do you think you can achieve this target?[One answer
only][F K F BE P thatpr FY n LT A 2 Pav uni20188 p A BREF P H 7[R E- ] 1



No income

Insufficient income 19%
No such need 5%
Taken care by parents / family 4%

Subsidized by the government 2%

Unstable income 2%
Advanced inage ¥ 1%
Impossible to achieve the target / meaningless ¥ 1%
No family burden | <1%
Feeling hopeless for the future 1§ <1%

Others 2%

No special reason 4%

Don’t know / hard to say ¥ 1%

General Public (n=302) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
[Q7] [Only ask those answered “no saving habit” at Q1] What is/are your major reason(s) for not having a habit of
saving money? [Do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]
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Can have better sense of security in living, . )
reserving for emergency needs

0
Can live independently 14%

Can take care of others 11%
Can reach my dream 5%
Others #1%
None of the above 2%

Don’t know / hard to say %

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

General Public (n=1,013)

[Q8] In your opinion, which of the following is the most significant meaning of having sufficient savings? [Interviewers
to read out the first 4 options, order to be randomized by computer, one answer only] $ = v¥# > 4ok 3 ESHEE
B ARBGNTEI-F O [FREFNF e BET > X AY TREBRI > £ E- 7] H



1-9 1%

10-19 2%
20-29 3%
30-39 4%
40-49 4%
50 33%
60-69 10% habits | habits | PUNC
70-79 13% (n=703) | (n=280) | ("=98%)
80-89 12% Mean 58.9 46.9 55.5
90-99 3% Sampling ;166 4358  +/-1.60
100 7% error

Don’t know / hard to say 2% Median  60.0 50.0 50.0

General Public (n=1,013) 0% % 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[Q9] On a scale of 0 to 100, how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0
represents completely no sense of security; 100 represents extremely high sense of security; 50 represents half-half.
[One answer only]3-i% 102 1004 457 > "3R: P #IFHEFHEF S MFFT LI GF A A T2 28 L0~
REAR2TX2R 100 &22F 3 X2 004 RA& - 2L o[RiE- 3]



$10,000-<$30,000
$30,000-<$50,000
$50,000-<%$100,000
$100,000-<$200,000

10%

18%
$200,000-<$300,000 11%
9% General public
$500,000-<$1,000,000 8% Mean $725.000
$1,000,000-<$5,000,000 11% Sampling error +/-$111,000
$5,000,000 or above 5% Median $150,000
Won’t have sufficient sense of security 1% Excluding outliners (>$10,000,000)
no matter how much | have
Don’t know / hard to say 10%
General Public (n=1,003) 0% % 10% 15% 20%

[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you
consider enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”? " iz pFegEd EHR > BRjc» b £ :':r—FKz § 1%
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One bank

Two banks

149 Own saving accounts in

Three banks
] more than one banks: 51%
\_ Four banks or above Y
Do not have a saving account %

Don’t know / hard to say 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

General Public (n=1,003)
[Q11] In how many banks do you own savings account(s)? Please include all types of accounts, such as integrated
deposits account, time despite saving account, foreign currency saving account, etc. [One answer only]

22. - 4= 2 > £ 2 > v 18
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Catering for different needs (e.g. remuneration,
deposits, savings, mortgage)

0
Enjoy the services/discounts of different banks _ 1%

Diversify savings / reduce risk - 16%

Convenient

Others ' 1%

15%

No special reason . 6%

Don’t know / hard to say

3%

0%
General Public (n=510)

[Q12] [Only ask those who answered more than 1 bank at Q11] Why did you set up savings accounts in multiple

banks? [Do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]

[FHQLLE 5 wIfF ¥ Bjaic et s - FAFW e 22 R EH > 7 & 53]

20%

40%

60%
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70%

Yes 5204

30%

N
0 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m General public (n=1,015) = Full-time housewives (n=374)

[Q1] Do you have any a habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself,
savings for your family, pin money, etc. [One answer only]

gi_&a 1,';:;3,957 % %ﬁf"ﬁ?ﬁi’ﬁ » ¢ IEREE 2 ;\:—-Fl-,f";»\& ' % t4 r?ﬁa 8,72 [rE-7]
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Less than $1,000
$1,000-<$3,000
$3,000-<$5,000

$5,000-<$10,000 ’

General Full-time
14% public housewives

$10,000-<%$15,000

. (n=661) (n=170)
$15,000 or above 0 Mean $7,000 $4,300
No fixed amount 12% Sampling error ~ +/-$620 +/-$680
Don’t know / hard to say Median $5,000 $2,800

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
® General public (n=710) = Full-time housewives (n=195)

[Q2] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please include
all kinds of saving, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [One answer only]
[FRIEEVRLIARPF]IY G IR R RS st p e & F 3R 7 [FE- A] 22



[

1-9 &1%,
10-19 2% .
m General public (n=1,013
20-29 3% P ( )
30-39 A% = Full-time housewives (n=373)
40-49 3 4%
50 42%
51-59 1% ot
) 3 10% . Full-time
60-69 b Gener_agl)gélljbllc housewives
70-79 S0 13% (=) (n=354)
80-89 0% Mean 55.5 54.5
90-99 %70 Sampling error +-1.60 +-2.72
100 9% Median 50.0 50.0
Don’t know / hard to say % 506
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

[Q9] On a scale of 0 to 100, how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0
represents completely no sense of security; 100 represents extremely high sense of security; 50 represents half-half.
[One answer only]3#i%202 1004 4 7% » %323 P Wi MEFEFLNFT LI EFFB A TH 28 2%? 04
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$10,000-<$30,000
$30,000-<$50,000

$50,000-<$100,000

$100,000-<$200,000

11%

$200,000-<$300,000 11% i ,
9% General Full-time

$300,000-<$500,000 9% - public housewives
$500,000-<§1,000,000 8% U U=l

A.

i 7°

m General public (n=1,003)
0/60%

= Full-time housewives (n=368)

18%
21%

0]
,10%

1% Mean $725,000 $518,000
$1,000,000-<$5,000,000 9% " Sampling error +/-$111,000  +/-$138,000
$5,000,000 or above e 0/ Median $150,000  $150,000
Won’t have sufficient sense of security 0 0 rExcluding outliners (>$10,000,000)
no matter how much I have 1%
) 0%
Don’t know / hard to say 18%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you
consider enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”? A3t {RILFFeES BSHFR o BT » B 0 r—;m ¢ "z? )
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Sources of “pin money”\
Housekeepingmoney from spouses 17% —

Housekeepingmoney from descendants 13%
Savings from the past (e.g. previous jobs) 6%
Investment returns | J 2% Yes: 31%

Part-time jobs |J 2%
Pocket money from parents |} 1%

Rent |} <1%
Others ) 1%
\ Refuse to disclose the source |1 1% /
No 68%

Don’t know / hard to say |} 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Full-time housewives (n=372)
[Q13] Do you have a habit of saving up “pin money”? If yes, what is/are the main source(s) of the “pin money”? [Do

not read out answers, multiple answers are aIIowed]
FRGFIAE TR & BYR240F R TR & 18%%p (28 8% 7§ 7]
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Can prepare for my own emergency needs

Can prepare for the family's emergency needs _

17%

36%

J

Can enhance sense of security
Can take care of family . 4%

Can be financial independent .2%

Others - 13%
No special reason 11%
0% 20% 40% 60%

Full-time housewives (n=118)
[Q14] [Only ask housewives who have “pin money”] What is/are your major reason(s) for keeping pin money? [Do
not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]

[FR 8 T4 @ hPBEIiW| R ERe T+ 8 MIBRFG: [P ES > 75 5] 26



Some do some do not know '4%

Not sure if they know it or not | J1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Full-time housewives (n=117)
[Q15] [Only ask housewives who have “pin money”] Do other members of your family know about your possession
of pin money? [One answer only]

[F R o T He &) Srided B] B £ L odiof i A “p e A7 [FE- 7] 27



No need to let my family know 44%
Privacy concerns 16%
Don’t want to let my family know 8%
Cannot make it if | say it 4%
Others 4%
No special reason 16%

Don’t know / hard to say 8%

_ _ 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Full-time housewives (n=25)
[Q16] [Only ask those who did not answer “yes” at Q15] Why didn’t you tell your family that you’ve kept “pin

money”?[[Do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]

[FAQIS? 2% Tavif | X|GHBEREEEAwin e Tpe @, 23883 75 55]
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Less than $1,000
$1,000-<$3,000
$3,000-<$5,000
$5,000-<$10,000

$10,000-<$15,000
$15,000 or above

No fixed amnount

Don’t know / hard to say

Full-time housewives (n=117)

\MA

34%
14%
10%
5% - Full-time
housewives (n=102)

0% Mean $3,500
11% Sampling error +/-$800
Median $2,000
2%
10% 20% 30% 40%

[Q17] [Only ask housewives who have “pin money”] Lastly, approximately how much pin money can you save per

month? [One answer only]

[FRF R T & hpBEIiHm 5 FRETH- B L7 UEIB S TR &) ?2[F&E- A#]
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General public (n=1,015)
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General public (n=

m Full-time house-wife/home-maker

m Full-time working population

m Part-time working population

m Student

m Retiree

m Others (including unemployed,
self-employed and economically
inactive)

32
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General public (n=1,004) Full-time housewives (n=370)
70 or 70 or
60 - 69
above 804 above

13% N\ 1%
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General public (n=1,008) Full-time housewives (n=370)
Primary Primary
or below or below

19% 12%
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General public (n=970) \Uﬂfﬁme ousewives (n=

3% 2%

5%

m $5,000 or below m $5,000-<$10,000

m $10,000-<$20,000 m $20,000-<$40,000

= $40,000-<$80,000 m $80,000 or above
No income = Unstable income

Mean
Sampling error
Median

General public
(n=903)
$22,000
+/-$1,300
$15,000

Full-time
housewives
(n=300)

$13,000
+/-$1,400
$7,500







average of $7, 000 per month, malnly for contingenc

those not doing so, it is mainly because they do not have enough money to do SO.

When saving up, most people prefer interest-bearing channels, like demand or
time deposit at banks, shares, bonds or funds, and saving insurance. On bank
savings, half have accounts in more than one banks, mainly to cater for different
financial needs.

For those who have a saving target for this year, the average amount stands at
$102,000 and three-quarters are confident of achieving it. On a scale of 0 to 100
measuring people’s sense of security brought by their current amount of savings or
liquid assets, the average rating is 55.5 for the general public. Those with saving
habits feel significantly more secured that those without, at 58.9 versus 46.9.

For housewives, about one-third admitted they keep their own “pin money”, at
$3,500 per month on average, but only one-sixth of these one-third do so without
letting their family know. Many housewives actually have their family needs in
mind when making these savings.
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